

Nos. 16-285, 16-300, 16-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.
JACOB LEWIS,
Respondent.

ERNST & YOUNG LLP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.
STEPHEN MORRIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.
MURPHY OIL USA, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS FOR
THE FIFTH, SEVENTH, AND NINTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE EMPLOYER PARTIES**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Benjamin G. Robbins

Counsel of Record

Martin J. Newhouse, President
New England Legal Foundation
150 Lincoln Street,
Boston, Massachusetts 02111-2504
(617) 695-3660

June 16, 2017

benrobbins@nelfonline.org

BATEMAN & SLADE, INC.

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE NLRA DOES NOT DISPLACE THE FAA'S MANDATE TO ENFORCE CLASS AND COLLECTIVE ACTION WAIVERS IN EMPLOYMENT ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS.....	6
A. The Starting Point Is The FAA, Which Requires The Challenging Party To Show That The NLRA Clearly Provides Employees With The Substantive Right To Pursue Group Legal Action Against Their Employer.....	8
B. The NLRA Was Intended To Resolve Workplace “Industrial Disputes” Over Negotiable “Terms And Conditions Of Employment,” Not Legal Disputes Over Rights Of Employment That Are Guaranteed By Other Statutes.....	10

C.	Group Litigation Is Incompatible With The NLRA's Purpose Of Achieving Industrial Peace Through Group Negotiation In The Workplace.	12
D.	Under The Rule of <i>Ejusdem Generis</i> , Section 7's Residual Phrase "Other Concerted Activities" Simply Means That Employees Have The Right To Join Together In The Workplace For A Common Cause, But Without Having To Form A Union Or Engage In Collective Bargaining.	14
E.	Congress Chose The Phrase "Concerted Activities," Not "Concerted Action," Indicating An Intent To Protect The Right To Engage In Certain Conduct, Not The Right To Sue.	18
F.	When Understood In Its Historical Context, The NLRA's Protection Of "Concerted Activities" Simply Meant That It Was No Longer Illegal For Employees To Act In Concert To Address Their Working Conditions.	20

II. NOTHING IN <i>EASTEX V. NLRB</i> SUGGESTS THAT THE NLRA OVERRIDES THE FAA'S MANDATE TO ENFORCE CLASS AND COLLECTIVE ACTION WAIVERS IN EMPLOYMENT ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	7, 8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	8, 14
<i>Brooks v. NLRB,</i> 348 U.S. 96 (1954)	12
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,</i> 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	15
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,</i> 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	15
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood,</i> 565 U.S. 95 (2012)	9, 14
<i>Dorsey v. United States,</i> 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	10
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	5, 24, 25
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,</i> 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	9
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	10
<i>Int'l Union, U. A. W., A. F. of L., Local 232 v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Bd.,</i> 336 U.S. 245 (1949)	20, 23

<i>Jacksonville Bulk Terminals, Inc. v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, 457 U.S. 702 (1982)</i>	21
<i>Nat'l Woodwork Mfrs. Ass'n v. NLRB, 386 U.S. 612 (1967)</i>	20
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco, 465 U.S. 513 (1984)</i>	10
<i>NLRB v. Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co., 167 F.2d 983 (7th Cir. 1948).</i>	17
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc., 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)</i>	15
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co., 370 U.S. 9 (1962)</i>	17
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon, 482 U.S. 220 (1987)</i>	8, 9, 11
<i>Yates v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)</i>	14, 17
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)	18
9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C § 1125(a)(1)	19
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(B)(i)	18
18 U.S.C. § 1962(a).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	19

29 U.S.C. § 52.....	21
29 U.S.C. § 102.....	22
29 U.S.C. § 104.....	22
29 U.S.C. § 151.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 152(3).....	25
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	6
29 U.S.C. § 160(a).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	7
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 626(b).....	7
42 U.S.C § 2000e-5(f)(1)	18
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A)	18
Pub. L. No. 75–718, § 16(b), 52 Stat. 1069 (1938)...	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 7, 23
- Robert A. Gorman and Matthew W. Finkin, *The Individual and the Requirement of “Concert” Under the National Labor Relations Act*,
130 U. Pa. L. Rev. 286 (1981)..... 13, 23
- Charles J. Morris, *NLRB Protection in the Nonunion Workplace: A Glimpse at A General Theory of Section 7 Conduct*,
137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1673 (1989).....13, 16, 17
- William B. Rubenstein, 1 *Newberg on Class Actions*
§1.13 (5th ed. 2011) 23
